he refuse to comply, leaving him powerless to protect his children and wife. All were forced 
to leave their home under extreme fear and in the absence of any means of protection. 
This house was not merely walls; it was the product of hardship, built by the victim on 
privately owned land previously purchased for fifteen thousand (15,000) Saudi riyals, with 
an area of approximately 15 × 15 meters. 
Once the family exited, the house was turned into a looting site. Armed men stole all 
contents, including household furniture, electrical appliances, and even the victim’s 
personal weapon.